

No. 07-6053

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DWAYNE GILES,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of California**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KENNON L. PETERSON
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd.
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 322-2500

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	5
I. This Case Falls Far Outside the Limited Scope of the Framing-Era Forfeiture Rule	5
A. The Framing-Era Forfeiture Rule Was a Narrow Rule of Unavailability That Applied to Prior Cross-Examined Testimony.....	6
B. The Framing-Era Forfeiture Rule Did Not Apply to Misconduct Unrelated to the Declarant’s Status as a Witness	12
II. The Framing-Era Treatment of Dying Declarations Refutes California’s Version of the Forfeiture Rule.....	15
A. Dying Declarations Were Not Admitted on Forfeiture Grounds, Even When They Fell Squarely Within the California Supreme Court’s Version of the Forfeiture Rule.....	16
B. The Dying-Declaration Cases Foreclose California’s Rule	22
III. The California Supreme Court’s Decision Would Significantly Expand the Use of Unreliable <i>Ex Parte</i> Testimony in Criminal Trials.....	25
A. The California Supreme Court’s Rule Could Be Extended to a Wide Variety of Cases.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The California Supreme Court’s Rule Would Undermine the Fairness of Criminal Trials.....	29
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anthony v. State</i> , 19 Tenn. (Meigs) 265 (1838).....	21
<i>Ayrton v. Addington</i> (1780), in 2 James Oldham, <i>The Mansfield Manuscripts and the Growth of English Law in the Eighteenth Century</i> 1023 (1992)	9
<i>Bambridge’s Case</i> , 17 How. St. Tr. 397 (1730).....	16
<i>Bromwich’s Case</i> , 1 Lev. 180, 83 Eng. Rep. 358 (K.B. 1666)	7
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drayton v. Wells</i> , 10 S.C.L. (1 Nott & McC.) 409 (Const. Ct. 1819).....	11, 13
<i>Dunn v. State</i> , 2 Ark. 229 (1840).....	23
<i>Fenwick’s Case</i> , 13 How. St. Tr. 537 (H.C. 1696)	8, 9, 13
<i>Gibson v. Commonwealth</i> , 4 Va. (2 Va. Cas.) 111 (Gen. Ct. 1817).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 155 S.W.3d 603 (Tex. App. 2004), aff’d on other grounds, 195 S.W.3d 114 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	26
<i>Harrison’s Case</i> , 12 How. St. Tr. 833 (1692).....	7, 13
<i>Hill v. Commonwealth</i> , 43 Va. (2 Gratt.) 594 (Gen. Ct. 1845)	21
<i>John’s Case</i> (1790), in 1 Edward Hyde East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> 357 (1803).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 10 Tenn. (2 Yer.) 58 (1821).....	9
<i>King v. Commonwealth</i> , 4 Va. (2 Va. Cas.) 78 (Gen. Ct. 1817).....	21
<i>King v. Dingler</i> , 2 Leach 561, 168 Eng. Rep. 383 (1791).....	9, 20
<i>King v. Drummond</i> , 1 Leach 337, 168 Eng. Rep. 271 (1784).....	17
<i>King v. Ely</i> (1720), in 12 Charles Viner, <i>A General Abridgment of Law and Equity</i> 118 (c. 1757).....	16
<i>King v. Eriswell</i> , 3 T.R. 707, 100 Eng. Rep. 815 (K.B. 1790).....	9, 10
<i>King v. Radbourne</i> , 1 Leach 457, 168 Eng. Rep. 330 (1787).....	9, 14, 19, 22
<i>King v. Woodcock</i> : 1 Leach 500, 168 Eng. Rep. 352 (1789).....	9, 17, 18, 19
Thomas Leach, <i>Cases in Crown Law</i> 437 (1st ed. 1789).....	19
Old Bailey Sessions Papers, Jan. 14, 1789, at 95.....	19
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 17 Miss. (9 S. & M.) 115 (1847).....	20, 21
<i>Logan v. State</i> , 28 Tenn. (9 Hum.) 24 (1848).....	22
<i>Lord Morley's Case</i> : Kel. 53, 84 Eng. Rep. 1079 (H.L. 1666).....	6, 7, 14
6 How. St. Tr. 769 (H.L. 1666).....	7
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McDaniel v. State</i> , 16 Miss. (8 S. & M.) 401 (1847).....	21, 22
<i>McLean v. State</i> , 16 Ala. 672 (1849)	22
<i>McLean v. State</i> , 8 Mo. 153 (1843).....	21
<i>Montgomery v. State</i> , 11 Ohio 424 (1842).....	21
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 26 Tenn. (7 Hum.) 542 (1847).....	21
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	24, 25
<i>People v. Bauder</i> , 712 N.W.2d 506 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005).....	26
<i>People v. Monterroso</i> , 101 P.3d 956 (Cal. 2004).....	24
<i>People v. Moreno</i> , 160 P.3d 242 (Colo. 2007).....	27, 28
<i>People v. Restell</i> , 3 Hill 289 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1842).....	10
<i>People v. Stechly</i> , 870 N.E.2d 333 (Ill. 2007).....	27, 28
<i>People v. Wood</i> , 2 Edm. Sel. Cas. 71 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1849).....	22
<i>Queen v. Scaife</i> , 17 Q.B. 238, 117 Eng. Rep. 1271 (1851)	11, 13
<i>Raleigh’s Case</i> : 2 How. St. Tr. 1 (1603).....	17, 30
1 David Jardine, <i>Criminal Trials</i> 400 (1832).....	17
<i>Respublica v. Langcake</i> , 1 Yeates 415 (Pa. 1795).....	16
<i>Rex v. Barber</i> , 1 Root 76 (Conn. Super. 1775)	11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rex v. Reason & Tranter:</i>	
1 Strange 499, 93 Eng. Rep. 659 (K.B. 1722).....	16
16 How. St. Tr. 1 (K.B. 1722).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	12, 13
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 28 Tenn. (9 Hum.) 9 (1848)	21
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 30 S.C.L. (1 Rich.) 124 (App. L. 1844)	10
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 20 S.C.L. (2 Hill) 619 (App. L. 1835)	21
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 160 P.3d 776 (Kan. 2007)	28
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 20 S.C.L. (2 Hill) 607 (App. L. 1835)	10
<i>State v. Houser</i> , 26 Mo. 431 (1858)	10
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 727 N.W.2d 518 (Wis. 2007).....	26
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 162 P.3d 396 (Wash. 2007).....	26
<i>State v. Mechling</i> , 633 S.E.2d 311 (W. Va. 2006).....	28
<i>State v. Meeks</i> , 88 P.3d 789 (Kan. 2004), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>State v. Davis</i> , 158 P.3d 317 (Kan. 2006)	26
<i>State v. Moody</i> , 3 N.C. (2 Hayw.) 31 (Super. 1798).....	9, 16, 20
<i>State v. Poll</i> , 8 N.C. (1 Hawks) 442 (1821).....	21
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 2 N.C. (1 Hayw.) 103 (Super. 1794).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tinckler’s Case</i> (1781), in 1 Edward Hyde East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> 354 (1803).....	19
<i>United States v. Garcia-Meza</i> , 403 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. Mayhew</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 961 (S.D. Ohio 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. McGurk</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1097 (C.C.D.C. 1802) (No. 15,680).....	16
<i>United States v. Veitch</i> , 28 F. Cas. 367 (C.C.D.C. 1803) (No. 16,614).....	21
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 28 F. Cas. 762 (C.C.D.C. 1834) (No. 16,760).....	21
<i>Welbourn’s Case</i> (1792), in 1 Edward Hyde East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> 358 (1803)	18
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 19 Ga. 402 (1856).....	12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	3, 5
Cal. Evid. Code § 1370	2
Cal. Penal Code § 1346(d).....	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-413(3)	27
1 & 2 Phil. & M., c. 13 (1554)	6
2 & 3 Phil. & M., c. 10 (1555)	6
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(6).....	3, 5, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
TREATISES	
John Frederick Archbold, <i>A Summary of the Law Relative to Pleading and Evidence in Criminal Cases</i> (1822)	11
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	29
Richard Burn, <i>The Justice of the Peace and Parish Officer</i> (1755)	8
Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1816).....	11, 14
Edward Hyde East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1803)	20
Geoffrey Gilbert, <i>The Law of Evidence</i> (Lofft ed. 1791)	17
William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown:</i>	
(1st ed. 1721)	8
(Leach 6th ed. 1787).....	17, 20
(Leach 7th ed. 1795).....	9
Leonard MacNally, <i>The Rules of Evidence on Pleas of the Crown</i> (1802).....	20
John Morgan, <i>Essays upon the Law of Evidence, New Trials, Special Verdicts, Trials at Bar, and Repleaders</i> (1789)	9
Thomas Peake, <i>A Compendium of the Law of Evidence:</i>	
(1st ed. 1801)	9, 10, 20
(3d ed. 1808)	9
S.M. Phillipps, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (2d ed. 1815) (1814).....	11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Thomas Starkie, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (1st Am. ed. 1826) (1824).....	10
John H. Wigmore, <i>A Treatise on the Anglo-American System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (2d ed. 1923)	12, 23
Thomas Wood, <i>An Institute of the Laws of England</i> (9th ed. 1763)	9
MISCELLANEOUS	
J.M. Beattie, <i>Crime and the Courts in England</i> (1986)	6
Beattie, <i>Scales of Justice</i> , 9 <i>Law & Hist. Rev.</i> 221 (1991)	23
Carter & Lyons, <i>The Potential Impact of Crawford v. Washington on Child Abuse, Elderly Abuse and Domestic Violence Litigation</i> , <i>Champion</i> , Sept.-Oct. 2004, at 21	27
Julius Goebel, Jr. & T. Raymond Naughton, <i>Law Enforcement in Colonial New York</i> (1944)	9
Huff, <i>Confronting Crawford</i> , 85 <i>Neb. L. Rev.</i> 417 (2006)	29
King-Ries, <i>Forfeiture by Wrongdoing: A Panacea for Victimless Domestic Violence Prosecutions</i> , 39 <i>Creighton L. Rev.</i> 441 (2006)	28
Krischer, “ <i>Though Justice May Be Blind, It Is Not Stupid</i> ”: <i>Applying Common Sense to Crawford in Domestic Violence Cases</i> , <i>Prosecutor</i> , Nov.-Dec. 2004, at 14	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kry, <i>Confrontation Under the Marian Statutes</i> , 72 Brook. L. Rev. 493 (2007).....	8, 9
Landsman, <i>The Rise of the Contentious Spirit</i> , 75 Cornell L. Rev. 497 (1990).....	22
John H. Langbein, <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (2003).....	6, 18, 22
John H. Langbein, <i>Prosecuting Crime in the Renaissance</i> (1974).....	6
Raeder, <i>Remember the Ladies and the Children Too: Crawford's Impact on Domestic Violence and Child Abuse Cases</i> , 71 Brook. L. Rev. 311 (2005)	28
Gerry Spence, <i>Win Your Case: How To Present, Persuade, and Prevail—Every Place, Every Time</i> (2005).....	29
